¢ DEZ2CTOP

OO DO 00D OO

OO OO0 00 OO To

C OO0 OO OO0 OO0
O OO OO OO OO0 T T O

OO0 O OO0 0000 OO

=) OO OO OO S O O
OOODOOOOOO SO O
o O O O O C OO < G O

OO0 OO 000000 OO
OO 0000000000 OOo

C OO OO 00000 OO0

SO O OO0 O0 OO CO
SO OO OO oo
PO OO OO OO OO OO
OO 000000000000

o

SO OO OO OO OO
OO OO OO OO

OO0 00000 CO

Chad

BIFROST ELITE 160
User Guide

4 bDE2CTOP

X2
(72)
L
(am]
(€5)
=
[am]
=
<t
—
(7]



TABLE OF CONTENTS

B) Overview oo 01 B Assembly oo (I

DIMENSIONS -+ veoveeeemeeeeee 02 B Compatible Accessories oo 93
Component List e 04 DEZCTOP Warranty Policy - g8
Screws & Relevant Tools <o 13 B) Support & Service o 100




1 OVERVIEW

D-Board Shelves M

Lifting Legs




128 ~ 193cm
50.4" ~ 76.0"

72.9cm / 287"

e

SO DO OO OO DD OO [m]

OO OO OO OO0 OO O

OO OO0 OO0 OO0 0O O o O
SO OO DO OO0 OO

OOV OO O OO OO OO

OO OO0 OO OO OO0 O OO
SO OO OO OO OO OO

4 DE2CTOP

110cm / 43.3"
160cm / 63"

C OO OCOOOOOOOCO O

COCO0OO OO OO OO
O [T TlOo 0000000

OO DO OO OO

2 DIMENSIONS




icm /12"

58.1 ~ 123.1cm
229" ~ 485"

68cm / 26.8"

45.8 ~ 110.8cm
18.0" ~ 43.6"

16.4cm / 6.5"

O OO OO0 OO OO O

O OO OO0 00000 oo o
SO OO OO0 O oo

=k SO OO C O o o <O
OOOEOOOOOO O O O
o O O O O O C O O O O

Fe e e e e e R e

O OO O OO0 OO0 OO0 OO O
OO C OO OO C OO OO0

o oo OO OO OO SIS
S O S O OO C O S OO

C OO OO0 OO

CDO OO ODO DO
O [ TIO 00O OO 000

2 DIMENSIONS

8cm /32"

2CTOPRP

(S

E

4D

8cm/ 3.2"

16.4cm / 6.5"



3 COMPONENT LIST =

31The Tabletop Box -----ovovvmeme 05 35 The Accessory Bag Inside The D-Board Kit (4 Pieces) -+ 12
32The Underframe BOX ««---ccvvvreermmmmamiiiiaaiaaaai, 07
3.5 The Accessory Box Inside The Underframe Box --- 09

3.4The D-Board Kit [4 Pieces] ............................. ’IO




3.1 THE TABLETOP BOX =

< DEZCTOP

TABLETOP OF BIFROST ELITE 160

L= SR e B P SR




3.1 THE TABLETOP BOX =

666666

X1 X1
Tabletop With Cable Try's Frame Support Panel
\

/ \

g

=

= g i
X3 X3
Cable Pocket Magnetic Aluminum Cover




3.2 THE UNDERFRAME BOX =

— ]
\ | | /
\\ UNDERFRAME OF BIFROST ELITE 160 /120 /




3.2 THE UNDERFRAME BOX =

/
/
/] =

/ ‘/;/ o
X1 b X2 - X2 — X1
Extendable Underframe Lifting Column Frame Support - Right
m . |m m

7 ;h‘ . o
| ° =S ] ‘ (———" )
N ‘ ‘ |l 5) = ol =
LAV 1] 2]3]4]¢] \ g =
e [2[4]3)
X1

X1 X1 X1
Frame Support - Left Controller & Holder Control Box




3.5 THE ACCESSORY BOX INSIDE THE UNDERFRAME BOX E
u10 [ u11 [ U12

//'/x'/’,( A </\\

/
|
— :&:::é
2 =
7] =
N—]
— =
— =

(

E — :
o x8 X4 -
M10 x 16 M6 x 16 M6 x 10
Socket Head Cap Screw Socket Head Cap Screw Socket Head Cap Screw

§ ¥ /,//:/,"’,"/’V /’ /
Q}g; = ,"7’%/’:‘ ¢\75/
; /‘/”/’/;"‘* ’/',/’
/,//"c"y //,
2 X2 & X1 v X1
M6 x 10 _
Cross Screw 5mm Hex Key Cross Screwdriver

X
M4 x 12
Cross Screw




3.4 THE D-BOARD KIT (4 PIECES) BOX =

&4 DeEZ2ZCTOP

D-BOARD KIT
(4 PIECES)




3.4 THE D-BOARD KIT (4 PIECES) BOX

—_— ——
/e e e, 6 6 6 6 € 6/
/6 %0 % %6 %0 %0 %6 oo%/’

m /e, e

/

//'0000000000 @0 000 60000/

/%0 % % %rjo% %22/

/6.0 6 6 6 ‘0“6 %0 o |

/,0,0,0°0 0 0 0 0"/

/e,0,0°0°0 0 ¢ 0 0|

0,000 0 0 060 /

(4 ooo;‘

0
(%00 o0ty
D-Board S

o/

/
/,0,0,0 0 0
/0,00 0 0“0
/[,0,0,0 0 /
} /%9, %0, 00000@ ooo %oo /
/ A
/o@ooooa (4 00@ 0.0 /
/00@0@0001750 oooooﬁ
0 /
//oﬂoo@o@o@ 0°0% % |
0,00 0" /
0,00 0" |
X4 X8

X 2 & X 4
Board of D-Board Shelves M L-Bracket

/




3.5 THE ACCESSORY BAG INSIDE THE D-BOARD KIT (4 PIECES) BOX =
05 06

X 32 X8

M6 x 10 Cross Screw M6 x 10 Socket Head Cap Screw

//

N~

X 24




4, SCREWS & REVELANT TOOLS

)

3w

=)

M6 x 16 M6 x 10 M4 x 12 M6 x 10

M10 x 16




4, SCREWS & REVELANT TOOLS




5 ASSEMBLY =

( 5.1 Prepare The Extendable Underframe ------ 16 || 5.7 Assemble The Support Panel -+ 58 \
, 52 Assemble The Frame oo 24 | 5.8 Assemble The Cable Pockets - 65 \
( 5.3 Install The Control Box v 35 || 5.9 Assemble The Magnetic Covers - 69 \
' 54 nstall The Controller oo A || 510 Assemble The D-Board - -ooovvvvvoeeeeeee. 74 |
, 5.5 Operation of The Controller «.................... 52 | 511 Assemble The Shelves oo 86 \
, 5.6 TroubleShOOting - «-wovoveverieieiieiee, 56 \




5 ASSEMBLY =

5.1 PREPARE THE EXTENDABLE UNDERFRAME




5.1 PREPARE THE EXTENDABLE UNDERFRAME E

1

[ ; - T CJ ‘o o. ] — - 'Q) |
‘ : [ o o [ h— |
\_ ~ M I J

(-] [-] ;'?: - '9’.\{ L] L] — -\
ﬁ, = < D — QT Y P P ~ 4\\

° o o \ 160
0, i 0 il ﬂ 0 0
/ — o 9 |= g =1 © o = \
\ S T | o /

=




5.1 PREPARE THE EXTENDABLE UNDERFRAME =

1 1112 -
= : | R I~ " ‘ =
—/ ; : : : ) e
e . . . . =




5.1 PREPARE THE EXTENDABLE UNDERFRAME =

2




5.1 PREPARE THE EXTENDABLE UNDERFRAME =

3
— L) - & —
/}v’ -~ 3o = — \:«\
D A— . . S




5.1 PREPARE THE EXTENDABLE UNDERFRAME =

3




5.1 PREPARE THE EXTENDABLE UNDERFRAME =

4

b b

° M :

a0
"




5.1 PREPARE THE EXTENDABLE UNDERFRAME =

0




5 ASSEMBLY =

5.2 ASSEMLBE THE FRAME




5.2 ASSEMLBE THE FRAME =




5.2 ASSEMLBE THE FRAME =

1




5.2 ASSEMLBE THE FRAME =

2
| |
.: :_
Y




5.2 ASSEMLBE THE FRAME =

2




5.2 ASSEMLBE THE FRAME =

2




5.2 ASSEMLBE THE FRAME =




5.2 ASSEMLBE THE FRAME =




5.2 ASSEMLBE THE FRAME =




5.2 ASSEMLBE THE FRAME =




5.2 ASSEMLBE THE FRAME

N




5 ASSEMBLY =

5.3 INSTALL THE CONTROL BOX




5.3 INSTALL THE CONTROL BOX =




5.3 INSTALL THE CONTROL BOX =




5.3 INSTALL THE CONTROL BOX =




5.3 INSTALL THE CONTROL BOX =

5

Indication Light
Connector for Controller

Connector for Lifting Column x 2




5.3 INSTALL THE CONTROL BOX =

5

Connector for Power Cord




5.3 INSTALL THE CONTROL BOX =

I




5.3 INSTALL THE CONTROL BOX =




5.3 INSTALL THE CONTROL BOX =




5 ASSEMBLY =

5.4 INSTALL THE CONTROLLER




5.4 INSTALL THE CONTROLLER =




5.4 INSTALL THE CONTROLLER




5.4 INSTALL THE CONTROLLER =

3




5.4 INSTALL THE CONTROLLER =

4




5.4 INSTALL THE CONTROLLER =




5.4 INSTALL THE CONTROLLER =




5.4 INSTALL THE CONTROLLER =

I




5 ASSEMBLY =

5.5 OPERATION OF THE CONTROLLER




5.5 OPERATION OF THE CONTROLLER =




5.5 OPERATION OF THE CONTROLLER =

2

|. Enable For The First Time Use or Rest

a. Press and hold the UP and DOWN buttons simultaneously.
b. The tabletop will move down and the DISPLAY will start to flash “000".
C. Release the UP and DOWN buttons as controller beeps once. And the DISPLAY will show the lowest height.

ll. Set The Starting Height
a. Lower the tabletop to the lowest height.
b. Press the DOWN button for 5 seconds and then release. The DISPLAY will start flashing.
c. Press the UP or DOWN button to adjust the tabletop position to the height you prefer. Please complete this procedure within 10 seconds.

d. After 10 seconds, the DISPLAY will stop flashing and the new starting height will be stored.

lll. Set The Memory Heights
a. Presse the UP or DOWN button to move the tabletop to the desired height.
b. Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds and the DISPLAY will start flashing for 5 seconds.

c. There are 4 memory heights can be stored. Press button 1, 2, 3 or 4 to assign this memory position to the respective button, and the
DISPLAY will show P1, P2, P3 or P4. This height is stored.




5.5 OPERATION OF THE CONTROLLER =




5 ASSEMBLY =

5.6 TROUBLESHOOTING




5.6 TROUBLESHOOTING

Error Code |Buzzer Alert Cause Solution
EQO None Incomplete Reset Please follow the procedure of RESET in operation of controller.
EO1 3 Beeps Frequent Operation in a short time Please wait for 5 minutes and then continue to operate the controller.
E02 2 Beeps Unbalance of Tabletop 1. Place the things on the tabletop evenly and run RESET.
2. If you can't complete the RESET or still have beeps after RESET,
please contact customer service.
E03 The Tabletop Rebounds 30mm | Anti-Collision Protection Please remove the obstacle above or under the tabletop.
EQ4 The Tabletop Rebounds 40mm | Anti-Collision Detected (T-Touch) Please remove the obstacle above or under the tabletop.
o 1. Please remove the overweight things above the tabletop.
5 Beeps Overcurrent Protection of the Lifting Column 2. If you are still unable to operate the desk, please run RESET.
E12 3. If you can't complete the RESET or still have beeps after RESET,
please contact customer service.
E21 No Signal Response from M1 Connector of Control Box 1. Please run RESET.
Long Beep 2. 1f you can't complete the RESET or still have beeps after RESET,
E22 No Signal Response from M2 Connector of Control Box please contact customer service.
E31 1. Make sure all power-connection cables of lifting columns have
Not Detect Current of from M1 Connector of Control Box connected to the control box well.
4 Beeps 2. Please run RESET.
E32 P

Not Detect Current of from M2 Connector of Control Box

3. If you can't complete the RESET or still have beeps after RESET,
please contact customer service.




5 ASSEMBLY =

5./ ASSEMBLE THE SUPPORT PANEL




5./ ASSEMBLE THE SUPPORT PANEL =

1




5./ ASSEMBLE THE SUPPORT PANEL =




5./ ASSEMBLE THE SUPPORT PANEL




5./ ASSEMBLE THE SUPPORT PANEL =




5.7 ASSEMBLE THE SUPPORT PANEL




5./ ASSEMBLE THE SUPPORT PANEL

4

O




5 ASSEMBLY =

5.8 ASSEMBLE THE CABLE POCKETS




5.8 ASSEMBLE THE CABLE POCKETS =

1




5.8 ASSEMBLE THE CABLE POCKETS =

2




5.8 ASSEMBLE THE CABLE POCKETS =

w»,
SN

3




5 ASSEMBLY =

5.9 ASSEMBLE THE MAGNETIC COVERS




5.9 ASSEMBLE THE MAGNETIC COVERS =

1

Embedded Magnets




5.9 ASSEMBLE THE MAGNETIC COVERS =

2




5.9 ASSEMBLE THE MAGNETIC COVERS =

5




5.9 ASSEMBLE THE MAGNETIC COVERS =

5




5 ASSEMBLY =

510 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD




5.10 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD =




5.10 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD

D7

ViNRY

(N0OT
.___.,..-.__

)
_,-__,’-_—
ORI AN ORNRARARW

VECR AR (VROR R OR AR

== mmma e

§ ARAROR

NRORARN D@

JU LR O —-f“

TR OO T O

_-_,——-——
RN

AR

-__‘—-—
,——‘./—




5.10 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD

OO O O O O O O O OO O OO
O O O O O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O 03 ) O3 ) ) O3 O
o O o ) 0 Ca o O L () )

"’-"”0’ o O O
o O O O O OO OO o O o
O O O O O O O O O OO O OO
O O O O O O O O O O OO O

*heheheheh e eheheheh e v e
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

O O O O O ) O O O O O3 ) O

S e e eheheheheheheh e @
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
o O O O O O O O o O O
'.’-.'.’.. OO O
O O OO O O O O OO O
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
SR e eheheheheheheeh e @

o O O O O O O o O O O O O
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

OO OO OO OO OO OO O
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

OO O O O O O O O O O O O O

O O O O O O O Q0 O O O O O

OO OO OO OO0 OO O O
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
o O O O O O O O O O

OO O O O O QO O

O O O O O O O O
OO O O O O O O O O O O O O
OO OO OO OO0 0O 0O O

O O O O O O O O O O O O O
OO O O O O OO O O O O O O

OO O O O O O O O O O O O
O O OO O OO0 OO0 00O O

OO O O OO O OO OO OO0 O

O O OO O O O O O O OO OO O

OO O O O O O O O O O O O

OO OO OO OO0 OO0 O O

alialialialialalh st el atialirairatira

S e eheheeheeheneeNee
OO OO OO O OO OO0 OO O
OO O O O OO OO OO OO
OO OO OO OO O OO O OO




5.10 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD =

4




5.10 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD




5.10 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD =

0

e




5.10 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD =

0




5.10 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD




5.10 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD

2 O O O O O L L L e L L e O
O O O O O O O O OO O O

L OO O O O O O OO OO O
O o O Lo Co T Co Ko €y K K Ko K

S eI e INeINeNeoNeNeNeNeNeoNn oS

.....’........

o O O O O O o O O

." o O o O O o O O

O O O O O O o O O

.............’
€2 CJ €D <D <o € €y €2 €2 €2 €

S¢S eNeNeNeN e e e @
QO O O O O O o C O O <
2 D <D €D Ko € € € €2 €2 (2
VO O O O O O O O O O O OV

a0 O O O © © © © ©C © © OO0

—

OO OO O O O O O© OC C©
RO O O O O O O O © © © CJo
wOQ@@@@Q@QOOv

d DE2CTOP

o O o OO O O O S O O

> O OO O OO OO0 O OO
O O O O O O O O O O O O O

© © ©

o O O O O O O o o o o o o
D> O OO OO OO OO O OO
DO O O O O O O O O O O O

SRR ch v vhvh o v chone




5.10 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD

ST © o=

.
00000000000

e S o [+ =

vOOO s OOOOOOM&OOOO
SO o o AVOAvAvo
So o oo o S SO

O O O O O OO D OO
S S OO OO S S O

v)AVAVAVOOAv.OAVOAV
) —Q @

S O T O T OO OO e =
VOOOOOOOAVOOA)

S SccoocCccCoC O

DO C OO C OO T OO
[y




5.10 ASSEMBLE THE D-BOARD

O OO OO OO OO

OO
IEele NN e NI IR iN e

[ T o T < T < T < T < T < T < T < )

-] o

IECIRC ARG IR IR IS IR IR I

DDDDDDDDD

vl

|

OO OO
O O OO OO OO0
O O O OO O OO O

OO OO O OO OO

el BB R R

ODOOOOOOO

n e

000000000

o o
OO OO OO0 00
OO O DO OO OO
O DO DO O O D D O D

OO OO OO O OO

eele BB Be e e e

[CEeIEe IR IR IR RS e e
PO O O O O O O OO
) 0 slele e e e O

(e

&

000000000

PO OO OO O O OO

rO OO D O DD O D

OOOOOOOOO

-

&

CCCCCCCCC
'

IRelRe R eIRe IR IR IRe IR IR,

o o

(AR e

e ECECIECIEIES]

AN DN

g (L

—m



5 ASSEMBLY =

511 ASSEMBLE THE SHELVES




5.11 ASSEMBLE THE SHELVES =




5.1 ASSEMBLE THE SHELVES =

2




5.1 ASSEMBLE THE SHELVES =

5




5.11 ASSEMBLE THE SHELVES =

4




511 ASSEMBLE THE SHELVES

4 Mount




511 ASSEMBLE THE SHELVES

5 Remove




6 COMPATIBLE ACCESSORIES =

6.1 Compatible Desk Accessories ------oooooeeen 94

6.2 Compatible D-Board Accessories -......... 96




6 COMPATIBLE ACCESSORIES =

6.1 COMPATIBLE DESK ACCESSORIES




6.1 COMPATIBLE DESK ACCESSORIES

© @

Cup Holder
©
@ ©

e

A

OO OO0 OOOOOOd
C O OO OO OO

p——

4 DE2CTOP

‘ ® © © 1O
® ©

|
)
=
o
X
o
S
(&)

Headset Holder

Headset Holde



6 COMPATIBLE ACCESSORIES =

6.2 COMPATIBLE D-BOARD ACCESSORIES




6.2 COMPATIBLE D-BOARD ACCESSORIES

(5 ——————— =

(——— W
@0 e

\ % K =

-

r 0

5=

c

) =

7 /s.@i\: - M

Ryl 2

/ =l =

| No” { (1]

| o

\u> =

D-Board Hook D-Board Container

D-Board Shelves
D-Board Holder for Nintendo Switch

O OO O OO OO0 OO0

O OC O OO O OO OO OO OO0




1 DEZCTOP WARRANTY POLICY

WHAT IS COVERED

This warranty only covers DEZCTOP products which you purchase from an authorized DEZCTOP reseller. This warranty is limited to the original
purchaser and is nontransferable.

WARRANTY PERIOD

All DEZCTOP products carry a 2-year warranty from the date of purchase. Proof of purchase is required for warranty service.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

This warranty does not cover the following:

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

any product or serial number/warranty sticker modification applied without permission from DEZCTOP;
any damage that is not a manufacturing defect;

damage, deterioration or malfunction resulting from: accident, abuse, misuse,neglect, fire, water, lightning, or other acts of nature, unauthorized
product modification or failure to follow instructions included with the product;

any improper installation, unauthorized alternations or modifications, or repair or attempted repair by anyone not authorized by DEZCTOP,;
any other cause not related to a product defect in materials or workmanship;

shipping or transport damage (claims must be made with the carrier);

wear and tear from normal use.

DEZCTOP does not warrant that this product will meet your requirements. It is your responsibility to determine the suitability of this product for
your purpose.




1 DEZCTOP WARRANTY POLICY

V.

EXCLUSION OF DAMAGES (DISCLAIMER)

DEZCTOP's sole obligation and liability under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of a defective product at our option.
DEZCTOP shall not, in any event,be liable for any incidental or consequential damage, including but not limited to damages resulting from
interruption of service and loss of data, business, or for liability in tort relating to this product or resulting from its use or possession.

LIMITATIONS OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES

There are no other warranties, expressed or implied, including but not limited to those of merchantability or fitness for a particular
purpose. The duration of implied warranties is limited to the warranty period specified in Paragraph Il.

VI. TO OBTAIN TECHNICAL SUPPORT

VIL.

If you have already referenced the user guide of your products and still need help,please contact us via support@dezctop.com or check
FAQs (in Supports) on DEZCTOPwebsite dezctop.com.

FOR WARRANTY SERVICE

Global warranty is not currently available. In the event that warranty repair or replacement is necessary, DEZCTOP will request and you
must provide proof of purchase (store receipt or invoice) in order to receive warrantyservice. If your product needs to be returned or
repair within the warranty period, please do so through the retailer or distributor from whom you purchased the product. If you can no
longer return the product to your dealer, please contact DEZCTOP Customer Support for assistance. Please note, proof of purchase from
an authorized DEZCTOP retailer is required for all warranty servicing.




8 SUPPORT & SERVICE =

If you have any other questions or problems with DEZCTOP product you purchased,please contact us by e-mail
DEZCTOP Customer Support [ support@dezctop.com).

Please include a detailed explanation and take some photos of your problem and your proof of purchase.
For comments and suggestions, you can also e-mail support@dezctop.com.

For more information about DEZCTOP, please visit us online.DEZCTOP Website : dezctop.com

DEZCTOP Customer Support : support@dezctop.com
DEZCTOP Website : dezctop.com

Warranty & FAQs : Supports on dezctop.com






